 ETSI EN 301 213-3 V1.4.1 (2002-02)
European Standard (Telecommunications series)
Fixed Radio Systems;
Point-to-multipoint equipment;
Point-to-multipoint digital radio systems
in frequency bands in the range 24,25 GHz to 29,5 GHz
using different access methods;
Part 3: Time Division Multiple Access (TDMA) methods

ETSI EN 301 213-3 V1.4.1 (2002-02) 17
Annex A (normative):
System type codes for regulatory procedures
System types reported in the present document shall be identified with the codes reported in table A.1.
Table A.1: System type codes for radio equipments reported in EN 301 213-3,
relevant to regulatory procedures for national licensing
System type
�
Channel
spacing
[MHz]
�
CRS Bit-rate
[Mbit/s]
�
Frequency
band
(see note)
�
System
type codes
�
 3,5 4 B1 01
   B2 02
 7 8 B1 03
   B2 04
 14 16 B1 05
A    B2 06
 28 32 B1 07
   B2 08
 56 64 B1 09
   B2 10
 112 128 B1 11
   B2 12
 3,5 8 B1 13
   B2 14
 7 16 B1 15
   B2 16
 14 32 B1 17
B   B2 18
 28 64 B1 19
   B2 20
 56 128 B1 21
   B2 22
 112 256 B1 23
   B2 24
 3,5 12 B1 25
   B2 26
 7 24 B1 27
   B2 28
 14 48 B1 29
C   B2 30
 28 96 B1 31
   B2 32
 56 192 B1 33
   B2 34
 112 384 B1 35
   B2 36
ETSI
ETSI EN 301 213-3 V1.4.1 (2002-02) 18
System type
�
Channel
spacing
[MHz]
�
CRS Bit-rate
[Mbit/s]
�
Frequency
band
(see note)
�
System
type codes
�
 3,5 4 B1 37
   B2 38
 7 8 B1 39
   B2 40
 14 16 B1 41
HC   B2 42
 28 32 B1 43
   B2 44
 56 64 B1 45
   B2 46
 112 128 B1 47
   B2 48
NOTE: Option B1 refers to systems operating in frequency band
24 500-26 500 MHz (ERC/REC T/R 13-02 [3], annex B.
Option B2 refers to systems operating in frequency band
27 500-29 500 MHz (ERC/REC T/R 13-02 [3], annex C.
ETSI
ETSI EN 301 213-3 V1.4.1 (2002-02) 19
Annex B (informative):
Bibliography
- ETSI ETS 300 019: "Equipment Engineering (EE); Environmental conditions and environmental tests for
telecommunications equipment".
- ETSI EN 300 339: "Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM); General
ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) for radio communications equipment".
- ETSI ETS 300 385: "Radio Equipment and Systems (RES); ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for
digital fixed radio links and ancillary equipment with data rates at around 2 Mbit/s and above".
- ETSI ETS 300 833: "Fixed Radio Systems; Point to Point Antennas; Antennas for point-to-point fixed radio
systems operating in the frequency band 3 GHz to 60 GHz".
- ETSI EN 301 021: "Transmission and Multiplexing (TM); Digital Radio Relay Systems (DRRS); Time Division
Multiple Access (TDMA); Point-to-multipoint DRRS in Frequency Division Duplex (FDD) bands in the range
3 GHz to 11 GHz".
- ETSI EN 301 132: "Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN); Security tools (SET) for use within
telecommunication services".
- ETSI EN 301 215: "Fixed Radio Systems; Point to Multipoint Antennas; Antennas for point-to-multipoint fixed
radio systems in the 11 GHz to 60 GHz band".
- ETSI EN 301 390: "Fixed Radio Systems; Point-to-point and Point-to-Multipoint Systems; Spurious emissions
and receiver immunity at equipment/antenna port of Digital Fixed Radio Systems".
- IEC 60154-2: "Flanges for waveguides. Part 2: Relevant specifications for flanges for ordinary rectangular
waveguides".
- ITU-R Recommendation F.1249-1: "Maximum equivalent isotropically radiated power of transmitting stations in
the fixed service operating in the frequency band 25,25 - 27,5 GHz shared with the inter-satellite service".
- ITU-T Recommendation G.131: "Control of talker echo".
- ITU-T Recommendation G.711: "Pulse code modulation (PCM) of voice frequencies".
- ITU-T Recommendation G.726: "40, 32, 24, 16 kbit/s adaptive differential pulse code modulation (ADPCM)".